INTERNATIONAL SKATING UNION

Communication No. 2046

Decision of Court of Arbitration for Sport

Further to ISU communication N° 1997, concerning the decision of the ISU Disciplinary commission dated March 29, 2016 and the appeal filed by Mr. Mitchell Whitmore at the Court of Arbitration for Sports on the case of Mr. Mitchell Whitmore (USA) v. International Skating Union (ISU), the CAS rendered its Arbitral Award on September 29, 2016. The CAS ruled:

- 1. The appeal filed by Mr. Mitchell Whitmore on April 18, 2016 against the decision issued on March 29, 2016 by the Disciplinary Commission of the International Skating Union is partially upheld.
- 2. A suspension of six months from participation in all ISU activities is imposed on Mr. Mitchell Whitmore, beginning on April 1, 2016 and ending on September 30, 2016
- 3. The award is pronounced without costs, except for the Court Office fee of CHF 1,000 (one thousand Swiss Francs) paid by Mr. Mitchell Whitmore, which is retained by the CAS.
- 4. Each party shall bear his/its own legal fees and other expenses incurred in connection with the present arbitration.
- 5. All other and further motions or prayers for relief are dismissed.

The full decision is published on the ISU website.

Tubbergen,

October 4, 2016

Jan Dijkema, President Fredi Schmid, Director General

Lausanne,